
 

   
THS   H04202'23 a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 5599 

 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending section 15b of chapter XVII (MCL 777.15b), as amended 

by 2014 PA 451. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 15b. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapters 551 to 570 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

March 20, 2024, Introduced by Reps. Liberati, McFall, Farhat, Shannon, Snyder, Scott, 

McKinney, Brenda Carter, Tyrone Carter and Whitsett and referred to the Committee on Local 

Government and Municipal Finance. 



2 

   
THS   H04202'23 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

551.102(2) Pub trst F Unauthorized 

disclosure of social 

security number — 

subsequent offense 

4 

554.985 Property E Continuing care 

community disclosure 

act — knowing 

violation 

7 

565.371565.371(1) Property G Fraudulent conveyances 

— recording with 

intent to deceive 

3 

565.371(2) Property D Fraudulent conveyances 

– drafting or 

submitting to be filed 

with the register of 

deeds 

10 

570.152 Property G Contractor — 

fraudulent use of 

building contract fund 

3 

570.1110(11)(c) Property E Contractor — false 

sworn statement 

involving $1,000 to 

$20,000 or with prior 

convictions 

5 

570.1110(11)(d) Property D Contractor — false 

sworn statement 

involving $20,000 or 

more or with prior 

convictions 

10 



3 

   
THS Final Page H04202'23 a 

1 

2 

3 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless Senate Bill No.____ or House Bill No. 5598 (request no. 

04202'23) of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into law. 


