## **HOUSE BILL NO. 5599**

March 20, 2024, Introduced by Reps. Liberati, McFall, Farhat, Shannon, Snyder, Scott, McKinney, Brenda Carter, Tyrone Carter and Whitsett and referred to the Committee on Local Government and Municipal Finance.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 15b of chapter XVII (MCL 777.15b), as amended by 2014 PA 451.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

4	M.C.L.	Category	Class Description	Stat Max
3	enumerated in	chapters 551	to 570 of the Michigan	Compiled Laws:
2	Sec. 15b	. This chapter	applies to the follow	ing felonies
1			CHAPTER XVII	

THS H04202'23 a

1	551.102(2)	Pub trst	F	Unauthorized	4
2				disclosure of social	
3				security number -	
4				subsequent offense	
5	554.985	Property	E	Continuing care	7
6				community disclosure	
7				act - knowing	
8				violation	
9	<del>565.371</del> <b>565.371(1)</b>	Property	G	Fraudulent conveyances	3
10				- recording with	
11				intent to deceive	
12	565.371(2)	Property	D	Fraudulent conveyances	10
13				- drafting or	
14				submitting to be filed	
15				with the register of	
16				deeds	
17	570.152	Property	G	Contractor -	3
18				fraudulent use of	
19				building contract fund	
20	570.1110(11)(c)	Property	E	Contractor - false	5
21				sworn statement	
22				involving \$1,000 to	
23				\$20,000 or with prior	
				720,000 of with prior	
24				convictions	
24 25	570.1110(11)(d)	Property	D		10
	570.1110(11)(d)	Property	D	convictions	10
25	570.1110(11)(d)	Property	D	convictions Contractor - false	10
25 26	570.1110(11)(d)	Property	D	convictions  Contractor - false  sworn statement	10

THS H04202'23 a

- 1 Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect
- 2 unless Senate Bill No. \_\_\_\_ or House Bill No. 5598 (request no.
- 3 04202'23) of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into law.